
Government of India

Ministry of Finance

Department of Revenue


RAJYA SABHA

UN-STARRED QUESTION NO.1503

TO BE ANSWERED ON TUESDAY, DECEMBER 20, 2022

29 Agrahayana, 1944 (Saka)


REVENUE COLLECTED FROM TAXES

1503. Dr. V. Sivadasan:


Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:


(a) the total revenue collected by the Union Government from various taxes, cesses, surcharges and other means, year-wise, State-wise, and collection category–wise data for the last five years; and

(b) the total revenue disbursed to the States by the Union Government under various heads and schemes, State-wise, year-wise for the last five years?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE

(SHRI PANKAJ CHAUDHARY)

(a): The details of total revenue received/collected by the Government during each of the last five years are given at Annexure-A

The details of Major cess collection are given at Annexure-B.

Further, State/UT-wise data for total revenue received/collected by the Government is not maintained due to nature of some Taxes and non-tax revenues.

(b): As per Annexure-C.

******


Annexure-A

Details of total revenue received/collected by the Government during each of the last five years

(Amount in Rs. Crores)

  2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

Corporation

Tax
484924 571202 663572 556876 457719

Taxes on

Income
364789 430835 473044 492674 487156

Customs 225370 129030 117813 109283 134750

Union Excise

Duties
382094 259431 231982 240615 391749

Service Tax 254499 81228 6904 6029 1615

GST - 442562 581560 598750 548778

Taxes of

Union

Territories

4146 4721 5592 5835 5336

Gross Tax

Revenue (a)
1715822 1919009 2080467 2010062 2027103

Non-Tax

Revenue (b)
272831 192745 235704 327157 207633

Total (=a+b) 1988653 2111754 2316171 2337219 2234736

Source: Budget at a Glance.


Annexure - B


Statement showing collection of major Cesses

S.
No.

 ( ₹ in crore )

Head 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21


1
Primary & Education Cess
(abolished on excisable goods)

20219.88 21117.31 97.40 81.48 61.85

2
Secondary & Higher Education
Cess (abolished on excisable goods)

10028.19 10538.80 34.24 27.97 11.42


3

Health & Education Cess
(introduced from Budget for 2018-19 after merging Primary
Education Cess, Secondary and Higher Education Cess)


…


…


41177.44


39131.09


35821.54

4 GST Compensation Cess ... 62595.97 95028.35 95490.02 85105.64

5
Additional Excise duties on Indigenous Motor Spirit (Petrol)

18827.83 21935.11 15307.79 14381.86 26895.29

6 Additional Exicse Duties on HSDiesel

53571.70 61181.31 44272.66 40668.72 85289.24

7 Road & Infrastructure Cess … 15.87 51266.72 67373.64 123596.45

8
National Calamity Contingent
Duty (abolished on excisable goods)

6426.20 2938.44 1800.16 2380.44 5098.81

9 Cess on Crude Oil 12618.31 13579.21 17814.23 14062.48 10894.44

10 Cess on Exports 177.21 … 1690.23 5759.14 9214.64


Annexure-C

Details of States’ Share released to the State Governments for last five years:

(In Rs. Crores)

Sl.

No
State 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

2022-23

(till

November

2022)

1
Andhra

Pradesh
29001.25 32787.03 28242.39 24460.59 35385.83 22303.14

2
Arunachal

Pradesh
9238.79 10436.14 8987.57 10472.58 14643.9 9682.93

3 Assam 22301.52 25215.85 21721.44 18629.32 28150.55 17238.53

4 Bihar 65083.19 73602.96 63406.33 59861.41 91352.62 55430.04

5 Chhattisgarh 20754.83 23458.69 20205.84 20337.54 28570.86 18776.19

6 Goa 2544.27 2878.36 2479.85 2296.53 3356.98 2127.22

7 Gujarat 20782.34 23489.32 20232.09 20218.53 31105.78 19167.47

8 Haryana 7297.53 8254.6 7111.53 6437.59 9722.16 6023.52

9
Himachal

Pradesh
4801.27 5429.77 4677.56 4753.92 7349.04 4574.15

10
Jammu &

Kashmir
11911.66 13989.8 6801.81 0 0 0

11 Jharkhand 21143.64 23906.13 20593.04 19712.23 27734.64 18224.97

12 Karnataka 31751.99 35894.83 30919 21694.11 33283.58 20098.87

13 Kerala 16833.07 19038.17 16401.05 11560.4 17820.09 10608.8

14
Madhya

Pradesh
50853.06 57486.87 49517.61 46922.16 69541.5 43261.64

15 Maharashtra 37203.32 42050.43 36219.64 36504.01 54318.06 34813.2

16 Manipur 4154.29 4698.59 4047.77 4271.97 6009.65 3945.96

17 Meghalaya 4323.15 4889.07 4211.78 4551.63 6580.63 4227.01

18 Mizoram 3097.04 3502.96 3017.8 3010.55 4222.87 2755.58

19 Nagaland 3353.09 3792.41 3267.08 3409.25 4875.46 3135.73

20 Odisha 31272.03 35353.73 30453.25 27542.67 38144.79 24954

21 Punjab 10616.96 12008.95 10345.78 10638.21 15288.79 9958.49

22 Rajasthan 37028.03 41852.35 36049.14 35575.77 54030.61 33209.56

23 Sikkim 2470.52 2794.67 2407.69 2308.47 3353.69 2138.37

24 Tamil Nadu 27099.72 30638.87 26392.4 24924.51 37458.6 22479.52

25 Telangana 16420.06 18560.88 15987.59 12691.62 18720.54 11584.25

26 Tripura 4322.54 4888.95 4211.78 4218.45 6077.52 3901.87

27 Uttar Pradesh 120940.1
136766.4

6
117818.3

106687.0

1

160358.0

5
98862.53

28 Uttarakhand 7084.9 8011.59 6901.54 6568.72 9906.25 6161.45

29 West Bengal 49321.13 55775.72 48048.4 44737.01 65540.75 41459.6


TOTAL 673005.29

761454.1

5
650677.05

594996.7

6

882903.7

9
551104.59
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